

By-law Number 2024-051

A By-law to Appoint a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer to enforce the By-laws of the Corporation of the County of Bruce

WHEREAS Section 55 of the *Comprehensive Ontario Police Services Act*, 2019, as amended, provides that a municipality may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality; and that the municipal by-law enforcement officers are peace officers for the purpose of enforcing by-laws;

AND WHEREAS the *Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1990 c. P.33* provides that a by-law enforcement officer while in the discharge of his or her duties; or an officer, employee or agent of any municipality whose responsibilities include the enforcement of a by-law while in the discharge of his or her duties, is deemed to be a provincial offences officer;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the County of Bruce deems it expedient to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers to perform such duties as may be required to enforce the provisions of its by-laws.

The Council for the Corporation of the County of Bruce enacts as follows:

- 1. That Municipal Support Services Inc., and those persons employed by the said corporation from time to time who are qualified to provide Municipal Law Enforcement services, a list of whom is available on request, are hereby appointed as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the Corporation of the County of Bruce's by-laws.
- 2. That the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services, Operations Manager, Forepersons, Environmental Manager, Environmental Supervisor and Environmental Technician of the Transportation and Environmental Services Department be appointed as officers to enforce by-laws.
- 3. This by-law shall come into effect on the date it is passed by Council.
- 4. That by-law Numbers 2019-053 and 2022-070 are hereby repealed.

Passed this 5 th day of September, 2024.
Chris Peabody Warden
Linda White Clerk